TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DOOH IP, LLC		105/22/2013 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Akoo/RP55, LLC	
Street Address:	520 Viking Dr.	
City:	Virginia Beach	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23452	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VIRGINIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3218620	AKOO
Serial Number:	85447307	AKOOTV
Serial Number:	85447306	AKOO, THE COOLEST TV NETWORK ANYWHERE
Serial Number:	85447312	THE AKOO GIFT
Serial Number:	85445097	AKOO HOOKS YOU UP
Serial Number:	85445100	AKOO HOOK ME UP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 804-697-4103
Email: njames@cblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Noelle M. James

Address Line 1: 909 East Main St. Suite 1200
Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005034 FRAME: 0170

OP \$165.00 3218620

900256103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Noelle M. James
Signature:	/noelle_m_james/
Date:	05/23/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=Akoo TM Assigment#page1.tif source=Akoo TM Assigment#page2.tif source=Akoo TM Assigment#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005034 FRAME: 0171

Exhibit B

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND DOMAIN NAME

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND DOMAIN NAME is entered into between DOOH IP, LLC ("Assignor") and Akoo/RP55, LLC ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks listed on Schedule 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein, which exist at common law and/or are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the domain name "akoo.com," which is registered with Network Solutions, LLC (the "Domain Name");

WHEREAS, it is a condition of a certain Settlement Agreement between Assignor and Assignee and others that Assignor execute and deliver this Assignment of Trademarks and Domain Name.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the foregoing consideration and other valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Marks and Domain Name, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Marks and Domain Name, effective as of the date hereof. Assignor further assigns to Assignee any and all causes of action, claims, demands, or other rights occasioned from or because of any and all past infringements of said Marks or Domain Name, together with the right in Assignee to sue and recover therefore, including the right to bring suit in its own name.

DOOH IP, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company By: DOOH Media Management, LLC,

Donald R. Wilson, Jr.

a Delaware limited liability company, its Manager

By:

Date: <u>5/22/13</u>

Manager

Schedule 1 - Assigned IP

- A. All common law and registered rights in the trademark "Akoo" or any variation thereof
- B. All rights in the domain name <akoo.com>, and any other domain names containing the word "akoo"
- C. The following trademark registrations or trademark applications:

Mark/Name/SN/RN	Status/Key Dates	Full Goods/Services
AKOO	Registered	(Int'l Class: 9) Computer software for searching and
,	March 13, 2007	retrieving information, sites and other resources on
SN:78-470138		computer networks; computer software for sending
RN:3,218,620	Int'l Class: 9, 35, 38, 41, 42	streaming media over a computer network; digital juke
·	First Use:	box, namely computer hardware and software for
	September 1, 2006	distributing, selecting and playing audio and video
	Filed:	musical information; prerecorded musical sound recordings in digital format
	August 19, 2004	recordings in digital format
	Published: December 13, 2005	(Int'l Class: 35) Providing online retail store services
	December 13, 2005 Allowed:	featuring electronics and entertainment related
	March 7, 2006	products, namely compact discs featuring music and
	Maich 7, 2000	digitally downloadable music
		(Int'l Class: 38) Telecommunications services, namely, providing telephone communication services via computer networks; electronic transmission of data, images, and documents via computer terminals and networks; broadcasting services, namely radio broadcasting; electronic mail services; providing multiple-user access to a computer information network; providing on-line electronic bulletin boards for transmission of messages among computer users concerning entertainment and other news items; and providing on-line chat rooms for transmission of messages among computer users concerning playing games; providing information about streaming media
		(Int'l Class: 41) Entertainment services, namely providing a radio program in the fields of music, news, weather, sports and current events via a global computer network; providing entertainment information in the field of music
		(Int'l Class: 42) Computer services, namely, providing search engines for obtaining data, namely, various news, radio, video and other sources available on a global computer network; computer services, namely, designing, creating, and maintaining web sites for others; hosting the websites of others on a computer server for a global computer network; technical consultation services in the field of designing, creating and maintaining the web sites of others; technical consultation services in the field of hosting the web sites of others to help others develop and maintain a web site; technical support, namely, troubleshooting of hardware and software problems via e-mall and telephone; providing information about audio and digital technology
AKOOTV	Allowed - Intent to Use 1st Extension of Time Granted November 28, 2012	over the internet; broadcast of cable television

TRADEMARK REEL: 005034 FRAME: 0173

Mark/Name/SN/RN	Status/Key Dates	Full Goods/Services
AKOOTV	Filed: October 14, 2011 Published:	broadcasting of video and audio programming over the internet; broadcasting programs via a global computer network
SN:85-447307	March 27, 2012 Allowed: May 22, 2012	(Int'l Class: 41) Entertainment services, namely, the provision of continuing programs, segments, and shows featuring music, news, comedy, and commentary delivered by television, cable, satellite, the internet, or other communications networks
AKOO, THE COOLEST TV NETWORK ANYWHERE AROO, THE COOLEST IV METWORK ANYWHERE SN:85-447306	Allowed - Intent to Use Notice of Allowance Issued October 2, 2012 Filed: October 14, 2011 Published: August 7, 2012	(Int'l Class: 38) Audio and video broadcasting services over the internet; broadcast of cable television programmes; broadcasting of television programmes; broadcasting of video and audio programming over the internet; broadcasting programs via a global computer network; video broadcasting services over the internet or other communications network, namely, electronically transmitting video clips (Int'l Class: 41) Entertainment services, namely, the provision of continuing programs, segments, and shows featuring music, news, comedy, and commentary delivered by television, cable, satellite, the internet, or other communications networks
THE AKOO GIFT	Abandoned - No Statement of Use December 24, 2012	(Int'l Class: 38) Broadcast of cable television programmes; broadcasting of television programmes; broadcasting of video and audio programming over the internet; broadcasting programs via a global
SN:85-447312	Filed: October 14, 2011 Published: March 27, 2012 Allowed: May 22, 2012	computer network; cable television broadcasting; television broadcasting; video broadcasting services over the internet or other communications network, namely, electronically trensmitting video clips
AKOO HOOKS YOU UP	Abandoned - No Statement of Use December 24, 2012	(Int'l Class: 38) Broadcasting services, namely, transmission of prerecorded digital audio programming, digital video programming, advertising programs, trivia games, contests, and/or sweepstakes
SN:85-445097	Filed: October 12, 2011 Published: March 27, 2012 Allowed: May 22, 2012	(Int'l Class: 41) Entertainment services, namely, providing prerecorded music programming, prerecorded video programming, advertising programs, and/or trivia games, conducting contests, and providing prerecorded audio and video programming according to consumer preferences; sweepstake services
AKOO HOOK ME UP	Abandoned - No Statement of Use December 24, 2012	(Int'l Class: 38) Broadcasting services, namely, transmission of prerecorded digital audio programming, digital video programming, advertising
AKOO HOOK MEAP SN:85-445100	Filed: October 12, 2011 Published: March 27, 2012 Allowed: May 22, 2012	programs, trivia games, contests, and/or sweepstakes (Int'l Class: 41) Entertainment services, namely, providing prerecorded music programming, prerecorded video programming, advertising programs, and/or trivia games, conducting contests, and providing prerecorded audio and video programming according to consumer preferences; sweepstake services

TRADEMARK REEL: 005034 FRAME: 0174

RECORDED: 05/23/2013